

No. 08-205

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITIZENS UNITED, APPELLANT

*v.*

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
A. Appellant has failed to preserve a challenge to <i>Austin</i> . . . . .	1
B. <i>Austin</i> is not an outlier but rather reflects a core principle of campaign-finance law, and it is entitled to full <i>stare decisis</i> effect . . . . .	2
C. The Court in <i>Austin</i> correctly held that electoral advocacy by for-profit corporations raises special concerns . . . . .	6
D. The Court in <i>Austin</i> correctly held that non-profit corporations may be regulated if they are potential conduits for electoral spending by business corporations . . . . .	10
E. If <i>Austin</i> remains good law, there is no sound basis for overruling <i>McConnell</i> . . . . .	11
Conclusion . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) . . . . .	1, 7, 10
<i>Board of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	3, 8, 9
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) . . . . .	3
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) . . . . .	3, 4, 7
<i>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) . . . . .	3, 8
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) . . . . .	4, 7

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	4, 9
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	3, 8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	10
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	2, 4, 9
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 203, 116 Stat. 91 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tillman Act of 1907, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 .....	3
2 U.S.C. 441b .....	4, 9
2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) .....	6
11 C.F.R.:	
Section 114.5(b) .....	6
Section 114.10 .....	10
Section 114.15(b) .....	11
Section 114.15(e) .....	11
Miscellaneous:	
FEC, <i>Number of Federal PACs Increases</i> (Mar. 9, 2009) < <a href="http://www.fec.gov/press/press2009/20090309PACcount.shtml">http://www.fec.gov/press/press2009/20090309PACcount.shtml</a> > .....	6
